

RESOLUTION TITLE: HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION – TO ACCEPT

AND APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR REPAIR OF THE HOYLE HOUSE SIDING AND DOG TROT REPAIR (State Grant Funds - \$3,000; Matching Donation Funds by the Hoyle Historic Homestead Inc. - \$2,000; Total Funds -

\$5,000)

WHEREAS, the County of Gaston has been designated a Certified Local Government

(CLG) by the North Carolina Department of Archives and History because

of its progress in the historic preservation field; and,

WHEREAS, the Gaston County Historic Preservation Commission applied for and

received a State grant for the National Register Hoyle Historic Homestead

to repair the siding and dog trot; and,

WHEREAS, the CLG received a grant from the North Carolina Office of Archives and

History, which is administered through the North Carolina Department of Archives, with a matching donation coming from the Hoyle Historic

Homestead, Inc.; and,

WHEREAS, this is a one-time project and will not require any county funding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Gaston County Board of Commissioners that

the grant from the North Carolina Department of Archives and the matching donation from Hoyle Historic Homestead, Inc., to repair the Hoyle House Siding and Dog Trot be accepted and appropriated per the

attached Budget Change Request.